Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 268.05, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. Advance on federal funds. (1) The governor is hereby authorized to make application as may be necessary to secure any advance of funds by the secretary of the treasury of the United States in accordance with the authority extended under section 1201 of the social security act, as amended.

(2) Any amount transferred to the Minnesota unemployment compensation fund by the secretary of the treasury of the United States under the terms of any application made pursuant to this subdivision shall be repayable, without interest, in the manner provided in sections 901 (d) 1, 903 (b) 2 and 1202 of the social security act, as amended.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its passage.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 518-S. F. No. 1403

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth, prescribing fees for filing, indexing, entering, and certifying certain instruments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duluth, city of; city clerk; fees. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the fee to be charged by the city clerk of the city of Duluth for the filing, indexing, entering, and certifying to the date of filing the following instruments shall be 50 cents:

(1) Any chattel mortgage or duplicate or certified copy thereof, or assignment or partial release or satisfaction thereof;

(2) Any report of chattel mortgage foreclosure sale;

(3) Any promissory note or conditional contract of sale, or copy of either thereof, or memorandum of oral contract, or partial release or satisfaction of either thereof;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

(4) Statements of claims for motor vehicle liens;

(5) Filing notices of intention of attorneys to claim lien;

(6) Powers of attorney;

(7) Any certified copy of execution and return of levy by officer on bulky personal property;

(8) Assignments of wages or salaries or orders and acceptances for wages or salaries;

(9) Trust deeds containing chattel mortgage clauses or tenement leases containing chattel mortgage clauses;

(10) Assignment of debts;

(11) Reports of proceedings for the sale of pledged personal property.

Subd. 2. The fee for certifying any instrument shall be 50 cents for each copy certified. If copies of any of the foregoing instruments are prepared by the clerk, he shall charge and collect an additional fee of ten cents for each 100 words contained in each instrument furnished by him, provided that the minimum fee for furnishing any such instrument shall be \$1.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

- CHAPTER 519-S. F. No. 1410

An act relating to reciprocal registration of architects and professional engineers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.10, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 326.10, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 336, Section 1, is amended to read:

326.10 Certificates of registration. Subdivision 1. Issuance. The board shall on application therefor on a pre-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.